

No. 12-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SHAY DVORETZKY

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

DAVID J. STRANDNESS

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

June 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DENIAL OF COMMON- LAW FOREIGN OFFICIAL IMMUNITY.....	1
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S CREATION OF A <i>JUS COGENS</i> EXCEPTION TO FOREIGN OFFICIAL IMMUNITY MERITS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	6
III. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THE IMPORTANT QUESTION PRESENTED	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	2
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	3
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	5
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	4
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007),	8
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10, 12
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	3, 4
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	2
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	2
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	3

<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	2
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	3, 9
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	4
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Provisional Constitution of the Federal Republic of Somalia Aug 1, 2012, Art. 100, <i>available at</i> http://unpos.unmissions.org/ LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=CqsW6PVY- C4%3D&tabid=9708&language=en-US	9
